assumptions may differ from this
average and vary across the portfolio.

When determining the fair value of
the equity tranches, a discount rate is

derived from the third-party valuation
model.  The discount rate applied to

perceived level of risk that would be
used by another market participant in
determining fair value.  In determining
the discount rates to use an analysis
of the observable risk premium data as
well as the individual deal’s structural
strength and credit quality is undertaken.
At 31 December 2021, a discount rate
of 12% (2020: 12%)  is applied unless

period, in which case the deal internal
rate of return (“IRR”) is utilised as the
discount rate.  For deals in this category,
the weighted average IRR or discount
rate is 14.7% (2020: not applicable).

Sensitivity analysis:

impact on the fair value of CLO equity
tranches.  A reasonable possible
alternative assumption is to change
the discount rate by 1%.  Changing
the discount rate and keeping all
other variables constant would have
the following effects on net assets

CLO
Equity

Tranches
US$ MM

Unlisted
Stock

US$ MM

Investment
Funds and

Vehicles
US$ MM

TFG Asset
Management

US$ MM

Total
US$ MM

Balance at 1 January 2021 151.3 174.6 371.5 833.5 1,530.9

Additions 26.1 35.0 132.6 9.9 203.6

Proceeds (42.0) (273.3) (51.0) (30.3) (396.6)

29.0 114.0 68.6 443.2 654.8

Balance at 31 December 2021 164.4 50.3 521.7 1,256.3 1,992.7

Change in unrealised gains

held at year end

5.1 15.3 37.7 412.9 471.0

CLO
Equity

Tranches
US$ MM

Unlisted
Stock

US$ MM

Investment
Funds and

Vehicles
US$ MM

TFG Asset
Management

US$ MM

Total
US$ MM

Balance at 1 January 2020 210.9 273.0 394.5 747.5 1,625.9

Additions - - 78.1 4.1 82.2

Proceeds (33.4) (123.0) (88.3) (106.2) (350.9)

Net (losses)/gains through (26.2) 24.6 (12.8)  188.1  173.7

Balance at 31 December 2020 151.3 174.6 371.5 833.5 1,530.9

Change in unrealised (losses)/

assets held at year end

(33.6) 24.6 (33.9) 123.8 80.9

31 Dec 2021
US$ MM

31 Dec 2020
US$ MM

-1% discount rate 4.8 4.5

+1% discount rate (4.6) (4.3)

Constant Annual
Default Rate
(“CADR”)

2.38%, which is 1.0x of the original Weighted Average Rating Factor
(“WARF”) derived base-case default rate for the life of the transaction
(2020: 5% up to 30 June 2021, 2.39% thereafter).

Recovery Rate 70% (2020: 60% up to 30 June 2021, 70% thereafter).

Prepayment Rate 20%, the original base-case prepayment rate with a 20% prepayment rate
on bonds throughout the life of the transaction (2020: 7.5% p.a. up to 30
June 2021, 20% p.a. thereafter.

Reinvestment
Price and Spread

Assumed reinvestment price is par for the life of the transaction, with